
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: PUBLIC WORKS ,jj, BOARD AGENDA # *C-3 

Urgent  Rou t ine  AGENDA DATE JANUARY 9,2001 
*.' 

NO CEO Concurs w i t h  Recommendation YES 4/5 Vote Required YES NO V-' 

(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE CLARIBEL ROAD AT CLAUS 
ROAD AND CLARIBEL ROAD AT OAKDALE ROAD PROJECT 

STAFF 
RECOMMEN- 
D A T I O N S :  IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU DO THE FOLLOWING: 

1 APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 'I FOR THE CLARIBEL ROAD AT 
CLAUS ROAD AND CLARIBEL ROAD AT OAKDALE ROAD PROJECT CONTRACTED 
WITH TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION OF TURLOCK, CA; 

' 

2 AUTHORIZE THE AUDITOR TO INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS IN THE PROJECT 
ACCOUNT BY $50,000 DETAILED ON THE BUDGET JOURNAL SHEET AS 
SUBMITTED; 

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 2) 

FISCAL 
IMPACT: The additional funds necessary to construct the improvements included in Contract Change 

Order No. 1 are available in the Public Facilities Fee (PFF) Program intercity road account. 

BOARD ACTION NO. 2001 -23 
Blom On motion of Supervisor .....simo?? -----------------.--..-----..-.--- , Seconded by Supervisor ....... -..... .........................--.----------.--, 

and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: ...................--------------- MMaufufiie!dIIB!~~mJ~.SSim~r!J~.Ca~~s~JJJa~dddChaai~rP~~! .-----------------.-........-.-.--------.---.------ 
Noes: Supervisors: ...................--------------- ~ D . ~ R ~  ..................................................................................................................................... 
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: ........ None ..................................................................................................................................... 
Abstaining: Supervisor: ...-......-.--....-------- ~~eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee -----------.--------------------------.-------------- 
1) L A p p r o v e d  as recommended 

2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 

Motion: 

F i l e  No. 



SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE CLARIBEL ROAD AT 
CLAUS ROAD AND CLARIBEL ROAD AT OAKDALE ROAD PROJECT 

PAGE: 2 

STAFF 
RECOMMEN- 
DATION 
(Continued) 3. AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT TO INCREASE THE 

CONTRACT AMOUNT. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $ 1,009,939.25 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 + 50,000.00 

NEW CONTRACT TOTAL $ 1,059,939.25 

DISCUSSION: The Claribel Road at Claus Road and Claribel Road at Oakdale Road project was 
previously approved by the Board for installing traffic signals at both locations and 
widening the intersections. The project is funded with a combination of a State 
Petroleum Violation Escrow Account (PVEA) monies and PFF road funds. 

Submitted for your approval is Contract Change Order No. I for the subject project. 
Work covered by this change order includes placing reinforcing fabric between layers 
of asphalt concrete to account for unstable soils encountered during construction, 
additional pipe replacement work, traffic signal modification, and other incidentals. 
Details of the items covered by the change order are shown on the contract change 
order form submitted with this resolution. 

POLICY 
ISSUE: 

STAFFING 
IMPACT: 

This action is consistent with the Board's policy of providing a safe, healthy 
community. 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 



AUDITOR - CONTROLLER 11 

................................................................................................................................. 
pr and Est Rev for Claribel Rd at Claus Rd and Oakdale Rd ................................................................................................................................. 

Admin Approval ($75K+) 

20-Dec-00 

Date Date Date Date 

Page 1 of 1 



I GEORGE STILLMAHEC i5 1 W ED 
Director 

- J t2 j lp> , -+7a+i  rq MC 2 I 2000 

December 15,2000 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Claribel Road at Claus Road and Claribel Road at Oakdale Road Project 

PROJECT NO. 32 020 SHEET 1 of 1 

TO: Teichert Construction. 

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and specifications or do the following described work not included 
in the plans and specifications for this contract. 

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the Board of Supervisors. 
This change order provides a description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Segregate between additional work 
at contract price, agreed price and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental equipment cover only such time as equipment is 
actually used, and no allowance will be made for idle time. 

Change requested by: John Sanchez, Resident Engineer 

CHANGES IN CHARACTER OF WORK 

I .  This change order increases bid item no. 37, "Supplemental Work," from $50,000 to $100,000. The purpose of the change 
order is to cover a variety of contract adjustments not covered by the original bid items. The Contractor was requested to place 
geotextile fabric between the proposed courses of asphalt concrete to stop reflective cracking from occurring. Other 
miscellaneous items of work include but are not limited to the following: flagging, fencing quantity modifications, additional 
clearing and grubbing, replacement of unsuitable material, and providing drainage system modifications at the Oakdale 
Intersection. This project change will also address various deductions for work not performed. Work to be at both agreed price 
and on a time and materials basis. 

Agreed PriceIExtra Work Total 
Not to Exceed 

By reason of this order the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: 
47 Working Days will be added to the project. 

Total 

Submitted by: Date: 

Approval Recommended: Date: 

Approved: By Director: Date: 

We, the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agreed, if this proposal is approved, that 
we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary for the work 
above specified, and will accept as full payment therefor the prices shown above. 

JAN - 2 2001 grrwr f * * I  + e  *+t-w,rr+ * h c  ' + . 9 *. 8 +*;lv 4 1 )  yw; ! , & , ,  g qap".~y*y ., .*rv p: : 
i I . , .  5 Accepted, Date: I )  Contractor 

BY Title: 
PHIL GIANFORTONE 

F- 

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to proceeding with 
the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time therein specified. 

L,\roads\32-020\const\CCO No 1 Signing Sheet.wpd 

STANISLAUS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 1716 Morgan Road Modesto, CA 95358 (209) 5254130 FAX (209) 5254140 


